below and were adopted in determining the fair value of
the Group’s  network distribution assets:

i. Network assets have been valued on a going concern
basis;

ii. Cost of Capital: Regulatory Weighted Average Cost of
Capital (WACC) has been assessed at 7.51% with an
overall allowable rate of return of 8.50%;

iii. Revenue is based on the current pricing applying the
CPI-X methodology (with X = 0 for the next 5 year
regulatory period.  For  the second regulatory period X is
set at 1%);

iv. In-fill growth being new connections to existing
infrastructure is based on a conservative assessment of
management forecasts;

v. Costs were based on 2010 forecasts;
vi. A discount rate (WACC) of 7.79% has been used in

discounting the present value of expected cash flows;

vii. Inflation and the terminal growth rate have both been
applied at 2.5%.

Valuation Sensitivity
The nature of the valuation methodology adopted
provides that a small number of key variables can have
a significant value impact.  The key sensitivities are
provided below with the forecast impact on value as the
result of the possible identified change.

Key Variable Change Value Impact
($million)

Horizon WACC (7.79%) + / - 0.25% -3.9 +4.3

Allowable Rate of
Return (8.5%)

+ / - 0.25% -5.5 +7.2

Organic growth as %
total forecast growth
(50%)

+ / - 25% -8.2 +8.7

Regulatory Price
Change
(CPI – X)

+ / - 1% -8.5 +8.9

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Risk management is carried out by Management under
policies approved by the Board of Directors (the ‘Board’).

Management identifies and evaluates relevant financial
risks and acts to manage these risks where possible
within the parameters set out by the Board. The Board
provides written principles for overall risk management,
as well as policies covering specific areas, such as
foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, and
use of derivative financial instruments.  Management
reports to the Board regularly on financial risk
management.